our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the pro forma number of shares of our common shares
outstanding. Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution.

Our net tangible book value at June 30, 2004, before adjustment for this offering, was approximately $213,637
thousand, or approximately $6.36 per share, after giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of our Series
A preferred shares into common shares upon the closing of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of common
shares in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of $14.50 per share, the midpoint of the range set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net
tangible book value at June 30, 2004 would have been $333,637 thousand or $7.81 per share. This represents an
increase in net tangible book value of $1.45 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution (i.e., the
difference between the public offering price per unit and the net tangible book value per share adjusted for this
offering) at June 30, 2004 of $6.69 per share to purchasers of the common shares offered hereby. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Edgar Filing: PRIMUS GUARANTY LTD - Form S-1/A

25

Assumed initial public offering price per share $14.50
Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2004 $ 6.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share
attributable to the new investors $ 1.45
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 7.81
Dilution per share to new investors $ 6.69

The above table excludes the possible exercise of 1,414,746 outstanding warrants to purchase our common shares
which have an exercise price of $5.18 per share and expire on March 14, 2007.

The following table summarizes at June 30, 2004, after giving effect to our sale of 9,121,246 common shares at an
assumed initial public offering price of $14.50 per share, the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, the number of common shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us for those common
shares and the consideration given by the existing shareholders and by the new investors assuming approximately
42,739,924 common shares are outstanding:

Shares
Purchased Total Consideration

Average
Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
Existing shareholders 33,618,678 78.7% $166,733,000 55.8% $ 4.96
New investors 9,121,246 21.3 132,258,067 44.2 14.50
Total 42,739,924 100.00% $298,991,067 100.00%

22

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following tables present our historical financial and operating data as of the dates or for the periods indicated. We
derived the data for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 from our consolidated financial statements,
which have been prepared in accordance with United States GAAP and audited by Ernst & Young LLP. Our historical
financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 have not been audited, but, in the opinion of
management, contain all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring accruals, necessary for a fair presentation of